## RESOLUTION NO. 2013-10-051R

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE URBANA PARK DISTRICT

(Sculpture in Martin Luther King Park)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, Illinois (hereafter simply "City"), and the Urbana Park District (hereafter simply "Park District"), have jointly pursued an effort to create a design for a Work of Art and install it in the Martin Luther King Park, and

WHEREAS, the joint effort has resulted in agreement of the parties regarding the design of the Art Work and Preston Jackson, the Artist, has been commissioned to fabricate the Art Work and deliver it to the parties, and

WHEREAS, the City and Park District have reached an understanding regarding the care and maintenance of the Art Work upon its installation in Martin Luther King Park and desire to reduce their agreement to writing:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That an Agreement between the Urbana Park District and the City of Urbana, Illinois, in substantially the form of the copy of said Agreement attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois. PASSED by the City Council this \_\_21st\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_October\_\_\_\_\_

\_2013\_.

Ammons, Brown, Jakobsson, Madigan, Marlin, Roberts, Smyth, Mayor Prussing AYES: NAYS: in the second se The second se "THURSDAY IN -0 ABSTAINS: 11, Glark, City Clerk Sth APPROVED by the Mayor this \_\_25th October

\_2013\_.

Prussing, Mayor